

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

MENARD, INC.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF ESCANABA,

Respondent-Appellee.

Supreme Court Case No. _____

Court of Appeals No. 325718

Michigan Tax Tribunal
Docket Nos. 441600 and 14-001918
(Consolidated)

Dykema Gossett PLLC
Carl Rashid, Jr. (P23915)
Jill M. Wheaton (P49921)
Gina Torielli (P45275)
Blair D. Gould (P79161)
Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant
400 Renaissance Center
Detroit, MI 48243
313-568-5422
crashid@dykema.com
jwheaton@dykema.com

Foster Swift Collins & Smith PC
Jack L. Van Coevering (P40874)
Attorney for Respondent-Appellee
1700 East Beltline, N.E., Suite 200
Grand Rapids, MI 49525-7044
616-726-2221

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL OF
PETITIONER-APPELLANT MENARD, INC.**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

INDEX TO EXHIBITS

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT IDENTIFYING ORDER APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....	iv
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	v
INTRODUCTION	1
CONCISE STATEMENT OF FACTS AND MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS	4
A. Menard's Petition and Hearing	4
B. The Tax Tribunal's Opinion and the City's Motion for Reconsideration.	5
C. The Court of Appeals' Opinion	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
II. LEAVE TO APPEAL SHOULD BE GRANTED UNDER MCR 7.302(B)(3) BECAUSE THIS CASE INVOLVES LEGAL PRINCIPLES OF MAJOR SIGNIFICANCE TO MICHIGAN'S JURISPRUDENCE.	11
A. The Court Of Appeals Failed to Recognize that the City of Escanaba's Valuation Disclosure Amounted to a Value in Use Standard Which the Tax Tribunal Properly Rejected.	13
B. The Court Of Appeals' Opinion Failed to Recognize <i>Clark's</i> Limitations and Michigan's Value in Exchange Standard.	16
III. LEAVE TO APPEAL SHOULD ALSO BE GRANTED UNDER MCR 7.302(B)(5) BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION IS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS AND WILL CAUSE MATERIAL INJUSTICE IF NOT REVERSED, AND THE DECISION CONFLICTS WITH OTHER DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND THE COURT OF APPEALS.	20
A. The Court Of Appeals' Opinion Improperly Made Weight and Credibility Determinations Reserved to the Tax Tribunal.....	21
B. The Court Of Appeals' Opinion Violated the Standard of Review.	25
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	29
INDEX TO EXHIBITS.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Antisdale v City of Galesburg</i> , 420 Mich 265; 362 NW2d 632 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Briggs Tax Service, LLC v Detroit Pub Schools</i> , 485 Mich 69; 780 NW2d 753 (2010).....	10, 20, 26
<i>CAF Investment Co v Michigan State Tax Comm</i> , 392 Mich 442; 221 NW2d 588 (1974).....	2
<i>Clark Equipment Co v Leoni</i> , 113 Mich App 778; 318 NW2d 586 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Detroit Lions, Inc v City of Dearborn</i> , 302 Mich App 676; 840 NW2d 168 (2013).....	27
<i>Drew v Cass County</i> , 299 Mich App 495, 499; 830 NW2d 832 (2013).....	26
<i>First Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n of Flint v City of Flint</i> , 104 Mich App 609; 305 NW2d 553 (1981), <i>rev'd</i> 415 Mich 702; 329 NW2d 755 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great Lakes Div of Nat'l Steel Corp v Ecorse</i> , 227 Mich App 379; 576 NW2d 667 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helin v Grosse Pointe Tp</i> , 329 Mich 396; 45 NW2d 338 (1951).....	22, 23
<i>Huron Ridge LP v Ypsilanti Twp</i> , 275 Mich App 23; 737 NW2d 187 (2007).....	18, 29
<i>Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp v City of Warren</i> , 193 Mich App 348; 483 NW2d 416 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kern v Pontiac</i> , 93 Mich App 612, 622, 287 NW2d 603 (1979).....	24
<i>Kotmar, Ltd v Liquor Control Comm</i> , 207 Mich App 687; 525 NW2d 921 (1994).....	20
<i>Lochmoor Club v Grosse Pointe Woods</i> , 10 Mich App 394; 159 NW2d 756 (1968).....	21, 23
<i>Lowe's Home Ctrs, Inc v City of Grandville</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued December 30, 2014 (Docket No. 317986).....	18, 25
<i>Lowe's Home Ctrs v Twp of Marquette</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued April 22, 2014 (Docket Nos. 314111 and 314301).....	25
<i>Meadowlanes Ltd Dividend Housing Ass'n v City of Holland</i> , 437 Mich 473; 473 NW2d 636 (1991).....	14, 16, 19

Pontiac Country Club v Waterford Twp, 299 Mich App 427; 830 NW2d 785 (2013).....11, 20, 26, 27

President Inn Props LLC v City of Grand Rapids, 291 Mich App 625; 806 NW2d 342 (2011).....20, 27

Teledyne Continental Motors v Muskegon Twp, 145 Mich App 749; 378 NW2d 590 (1985).....16, 19, 28

Thrifty Royal Oak, Inc v Royal Oak, 130 Mich App 207; 344 NW2d 305 (1983).....12

Rules

MCR 7.302(B)(3)..... iv, 11

MCR 7.302(B)(5)..... iv, 20

TTR 237(1).....5

Statutes

MCL 211.273, 18

MCL 211.27(1).....2, 16, 24

Other Authorities

Const 1963, art 6, § 28.....10, 20

Const 1963, art 9, § 3.....v, 3, 18

The Appraisal of Real Estate (14th ed).....2

Valuation of Big-Box Retail for Assessment Purposes: Right Answer to the Wrong Question, David Charles Lennhoff, CRE, MAI, Real Estate Issues, Volume 39, Number 3, 2014.....13
